House Resolution 736

By: Representatives Quick of the 117th, Williams of the 119th, Frye of the 118th, and Kelley of the 16th

A RESOLUTION

1 Recognizing and commending Kathy Elaine Adams on the occasion of her retirement; and

- 2 for other purposes.
- WHEREAS, Kathy Elaine Adams joined the Institute of Continuing Judicial Education of
 Georgia in 1982; and
- 5 WHEREAS, after 34 years with the Institute, she retired as Associate Director in 2016; and

6 WHEREAS, Kathy dedicated herself to the advancement of judicial education and proved

- 7 herself to be an invaluable resource to the Georgia judiciary; and
- 8 WHEREAS, she has served with distinction and her unyielding commitment to judicial
- 9 education will be sorely missed upon the occasion of her retirement; and
- 10 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 11 remarkable and distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized.

12 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that

the members of this body recognize and commend Kathy Elaine Adams for her efficient, effective, unselfish, and dedicated public service to the State of Georgia; congratulate her upon the grand occasion of her retirement; and extend the most sincere best wishes for

- 15 upon the grand occasion of her retirement; and ex16 continued health and happiness.

 - BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Kathy
 - 19 Elaine Adams.